

No. 15-3996

IN THE
Supreme Court
of the United States

—————
GERRARD LEOMUND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————
Team 14
Counsel for the Respondent

January 11, 2016

—————
45th Annual William B. Spong, Jr. Moot Court Tournament

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Statement of the Facts 2

 Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PLAIN WORDING AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT SUGGEST THAT CONGRESS,
THROUGH THE PHRASE “WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION,” INTENDED
TO PROHIBIT THE UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER 7

 A. The CFAA’s Plain Language Prohibits the Unauthorized Use of a Computer8

 B. The CFAA’s Legislative History Prohibits the Unauthorized Use of a Computer 10

 C. Under the Facts of This Case, Petitioner Acted Without Authorization When He
 Misused the Computer 12

II. THE AGENCY AND CONTRACT-BASED APPROACHES TO THE COMPUTER
FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT SUPPORT THE NOTION THAT CONGRESS, THROUGH THE
PHRASE “EXCEEDS AUTHORIZED ACCESS,” INTENDED TO PROHIBIT THE
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER 13

 A. The Agency-Based Approach Provides a Persuasive Reason to Adopt the Broad
 Interpretation of the Phrase “Exceeds Authorized Access” 14

 1. THE AGENCY-BASED APPROACH 14

 2. THE REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE AGENCY-BASED
 APPROACH 15

3. UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, PETITIONER EXCEEDED HIS AUTHORIZED ACCESS WHEN HE VIOLATED HIS AGENCY RELATIONSHIP.....	15
B. The Contract-Based Approach Provides an Additional Persuasive Reason to Adopt the Broad Interpretation of the Phrase “Exceeds Authorized Access”.....	16
1. THE CONTRACT-BASED APPROACH	16
2. THE REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE AGENCY-BASED APPROACH.....	17
3. UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, PETITIONER EXCEEDED AUTHORIZED ACCESS WHEN HE VIOLATED HIS CONTRACT	17
III. PETITIONER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WAS CORRECTLY DENIED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTIONS WERE INDIVIDUALLY CONSTITUTIONAL, THE MOSAIC APPROACH IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE ANALYSIS OF FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS, AND, EVEN IF IT IS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTIONS DO NOT VIOLATE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	18
A. This Court Should Not Adopt the Mosaic Approach.....	20
1. THE SUPREME COURT HAS SUCCESSFULLY UTILIZED THE SEQUENTIAL APPROACH TO DEFEND FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TIME AND AGAIN, AND THERE IS NO CONTEMPORARY NEED TO CHANGE ITS VERY NATURE.....	20
<i>i. Maynard, Jones, and the Mosaic Approach</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ii. The Sequential Approach</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>iii. The Sequential Approach Effectively Protects Fourth Amendment Rights</i>	<i>23</i>
2. THE MOSAIC APPROACH WILL INVALIDATE FIRMLY ESTABLISHED, CONSTITUTIONAL INVESTIGATORY TECHNIQUES	24
3. THE MOSAIC APPROACH WILL PRESENT AN UNWORKABLE STANDARD FOR COURTS, REQUIRING THEM TO ANSWER NUMEROUS QUESTIONS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN SETTLED UNDER THE SEQUENTIAL APPROACH, AND REQUIRING THEM TO ANSWER DIFFICULT LINE-DRAWING QUESTIONS FOR WHAT CONDUCT IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	26
4. THE MOSAIC APPROACH IS AN UNWORKABLE STANDARD THAT DISABLES COURTS FROM PROVIDING EFFECTIVE REMEDIES FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS	29

B. Even if This Court Does Adopt the Mosaic Approach, the Government’s Actions in This Case Are Not Rendered Unreasonable Under the Fourth Amendment When Considered Cumulatively or in the Aggregate	31
1. THE MOSAIC APPROACH IS GROUNDED IN THE NOTION THAT PROLONGED INVESTIGATIONS PAINT AN INTIMATE PICTURE OF AN INDIVIDUAL’S LIFE	32
2. HERE, THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTIONS DO NOT PAINT A COMPREHENSIVE OR INTIMATE PICTURE OF PETITIONER’S LIFE SUFFICIENT TO CONSTITUTE A SEARCH	34
<i>i. The Government Did Not Acquire Sufficiently Intimate or Comprehensive Information</i>	34
<i>ii. The Duration of the Government’s Investigation was Insufficient to Implicate Mosaic Theory Fourth Amendment Concerns</i>	35
3. EVEN IF THE MOSAIC APPROACH HERE DOES PROVIDE AN INTIMATE PICTURE OF PETITIONER’S LIFE, SOCIETY HAS NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN LOCATION DATA IN TODAY’S INCREASINGLY ADVANCED TECHNOLOGICAL WORLD	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	33
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	26
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 597 F. App'x 116 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission et al. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc. et al.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)...	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	33, 34
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7, 19
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7, 9, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	27
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1957).....	25
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	26
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	25
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011).....	10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	22, 26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012).....	42
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23, 28, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B) (2008).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(7) (1996)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) (2006)	9, 15
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	10
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213 (1986).....	10
Former Vice President Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 110-326, 122 Stat. 3560 (2008).....	12
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	12
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-122, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	11

Other Authorities

<i>Entitle Definition, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2010)	16
Garrett Urban, <i>Causing Damage Without Authorization: The Limitations of Current Judicial Interpretations of Employee Authorization Under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1369, 1388 (2011).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 99-612 (1986).....	11
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Mosaic Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 311, 315 (2012).	passim

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561, 1561 (2010)	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Remedies and Development of the Law: a Comment on Camreta v. Greene and Davis v. United States</i> , 2011 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 237, 241-42 (2011).	34
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Obama’s Proposed Changes to the Computer Hacking Statute: A Deep Dive, Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Jan. 14, 2015), http://www.washingtonpost.com	14
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)	11, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prosecuting Computer Crimes 2</i> (2d ed. 2010), www.justice.gov	12
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 881, 900-09 (1991)	34
Treatises	
73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 83 (2014).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958)	14
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	17
